Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	COMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6004444	B. WING			C 2 <b>3/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAR CTR STATE F	ADDRESS, CITY, S ROUTE 127 ORO, IL 62049			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Investigation to Factorial 4-28-2024/IL17300	cility Reported Incident of				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licensure Violations:					
	300.610a) 300.1210d)6)					
	Section 300.610 F	Resident Care Policies				
	procedures govern facility. The writter be formulated by a Committee consist administrator, the a medical advisory cof nursing and other policies shall comp. The written policies the facility and shall comp.	advisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives or services in the facility. The ply with the Act and this Part. It is shall be followed in operating the reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed	e I			
	Section 300.1210 Nursing and Perso	General Requirements for nal Care				
	nursing care shall i	o subsection (a), general include, at a minimum, the be practiced on a 24-hour, basis:				
	to assure that the ras free of accident	ary precautions shall be taken residents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see	S			

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

**Electronically Signed** 

TITLE

(X6) DATE 05/31/24

Z5BN11

Illinois Department of Public Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
		IL6004444	B. WING		05/23	3/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CTR STATE I	ADDRESS, CITY, ST ROUTE 127 ORO, IL 62049			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	that each resident is and assistance to proceed the control of the	receives adequate supervision prevent accidents.  Is were not met as evidenced and to adequately supervise reviewed for accidents and tole of 5. This failure resulted in herself and sustaining his.  Isident, dated 4/30/2024, ear-old female with Dementia, prevension, Anxiety, Severely d. On 4/28/2024 at 10:16AM his breakfast tray. R5 attempted he bedside table to stand up was on the breakfast tray on the breakfast tray on the breakfast tray on R5 was immediately oted to have redness to right all Doctor, MD, and Power of the updated and R5 put on the area. No complaints of pain site. On 4/30/2024 small of were noted to the right and left acced to update MD and orders dene to the area three times				

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIDER.	A. BUILDING:			
		IL6004444	B. WING		05/23	3/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
MONTGO	OMERY NURSING & F	REHAB CTR STATE RO	OUTE 127 RO, IL 6204	9		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	Continued From pa	age 2	S9999			
	cloth applied and R5 states it feels better. Update faxed to (Medical Doctor) and (Power of Attorney) aware."					
	documented, "Red noted from spilled or discomfort. Res	es, dated 4/29/2024 at 9:35AM, dened area to upper right thigh coffee. No complaints of pain ting in recliner, call light within t displayed any behaviors so				
	documented, "Call regarding treatmenthigh and left inner Silvadene 85gram upper/inner thigh a	es, dated 4/30/2024 at 9:25AM, placed to MD (physician) at for areas to right upper/inner thigh. Order received for cream apply topically to right and left inner thigh three times of POA updated and notified of				
	documented that R	a Set, MDS, dated 4/18/2024 85 was severely cognitively red set up for eating.				
	"(Activities of Daily to Extensive Staff A Staff Assist with AD mobility/confusion include provide all ADL's, setting up a encouraging R5 to	dated 4/25/2024, documented, Living), (R5) Requires Limited Assist with ADL's, To Extensive DL's related to her alteration in (Dementia). Interventions tools/equipment needed for s necessary, but allowing and do as much as possible, sical and verbal cues."				
	"Silvadene (silver s application topical. topically to areas o	dated 4/30/2024, documented, sulfadiazine) cream 1%, 1 Special instructions: Apply n right upper/Inner thigh and e times daily every shift. Open				

PRINTED: 06/17/2024 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ C IL6004444 B WING 05/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **STATE ROUTE 127 MONTGOMERY NURSING & REHAB CTR** HILLSBORO, IL 62049 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 R5's wound notes dated 4/28/2024 documents right thigh, length 15.5 centimeters, cm, x 18cm. Partial thickness: redness, blistered, moist, painful, stable. 5/22/2024 right thigh 6.7cm x 2cm. Left thigh dated 4/30/2024 3.5cm x 3cm. 5/22/2024 left thigh resolved. On 5/23/2024 at 10:00AM, V13, Dietary Manager, stated, "We always label which coffee was brewed first, so we let it cool down and serve it

On 5/23/2024 at 9:00AM, V2, Director of Nursing, (DON), stated, "(R5) likes to sometimes eat in her room and is independent. We allowed her to eat in her room at times, but after the incident with the coffee we now require her to eat in the dining room. We reported the incident, did in-services, Quality Assurance, temperature logs, and resident interviews."

first. We always check the temps." Coffee pot

showed label "cool down first."

On 5/23/2024 at 10:30AM, V10, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN), provided wound care to R5. Wound to left inner thigh closed. Wound area to right inner thigh appears open with moderate amount of reddish-brown drainage to dressing. Wound care provided with no issues. V10 stated. "I was not working the day R5 received the burn, but I am the one who called and got the order for treatment."

On 5/23/2024 at 10:50AM, V12, Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA), stated, "I was working the day (R5) spilled the coffee on her. (R5) likes to eat in her room. We gave (R5) her breakfast tray and when she pulled on the overbed table the trav with the coffee went in her lap. We cleaned her right up and that's when we saw the redness to

Illinois Department of Public Health

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C IL6004444 B. WING\_ 05/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **STATE ROUTE 127 MONTGOMERY NURSING & REHAB CTR** HILLSBORO, IL 62049

HILLSBORO, IL 62049							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
S9999	Continued From page 4	S9999					
	her thighs."						
	On 5/23/2024 at 12:00PM, V7, CNA, stated, "We have been checking the temps ourselves since the incident with (R5). (R5) would not be able to know if a drink was too hot, because when she gets her food, she immediately starts eating fast. Now we are to check the temps and the drinks are to be 130 degrees or less."						
	On 5/23/2024 at 11:55PM, V8, CNA, stated, "The kitchen checks the temps on drinks. I don't think (R5) would know if something was too hot."						
	On 5/23/2024 at 11:00AM, V14, Nurse Practitioner, stated, "Residents have the right to eat in their rooms if they want that. I think it was appropriate for (R5) to eat in her room prior to the burns, but now I feel she needs to go to dining room."						
	The facility's policy, undated, documented, "Serving Hot Beverages and Soup. The Food service Department will monitor the temperature of all hot liquids being prepared to ensure that hot liquids are served at a temperature that will prevent burns if they should come into contact with skin."						
	(B)						
		1 1 1 2 11					

Illinois Department of Public Health